TC1235
TC1236
TC1237
TC1235/6/7-1   3/24/00© 2001 Microchip Technology Inc.     DS21371A
Inverting Dual (–VIN, –2VIN) Charge Pump Voltage Converters with Shutdown
FEATURES
■ 10-Pin MSOP Package
■ Operates from 1.8V to 5.5V

5mA for the –VIN output and 1mA for the  –2VIN output.  The
input voltage can range from +1.8V to +5.5V.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part No. Package Osc Freq (KHz) Temp Range
TC1235EUN 10-Pin MSOP 12 –40°C to +85°C
TC1236EUN 10-Pin MSOP 35 –40°C to +85°C
TC1237EUN 10-Pin MSOP 125 –40°C to +85°C
TYPICAL OPERATING CIRCUIT
C1+
C2+
SHDN
VIN
–VINC1–
C2
C2–
C1
TC1235
TC1236
TC1237
COUT1
ON
OFF
NC
–2 VIN
+
+
+
COUT2+
OUTPUT 1
OUTPUT 2
INPUT
GND
Notes: 1) C1 and COUT1 must have a voltage rating greater
than or equal to VIN
2) C2 and COUT2 must have a voltage rating greater
than or equal to 2VIN
GND
10-Pin MSOP
TC1235
–2 VIN
1
2
3
4
5
10
9
8
7
6
TC1236
TC1237
C1–
C2–
C1+C2+
NC
–VIN
SHDN
VIN
PIN CONFIGURATION
2
Inverting Dual (–VIN, –2VIN)
Charge Pump Voltage Converters
with ShutdownTC1235
TC1236
TC1237
TC1235/6/7-1  3/24/00
© 2001 Microchip Technology Inc.     DS21371A
Power Dissipation (TA ≤ 70°C) MSOP-10 .............320mW
Storage Temperature (Unbiased) ......... – 65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec) .................. +260°C